A decrease in the discount rate will increase the value of the insurance liability and therefore reduce
profits for shareholders.

The assumptions that have the greatest effect on the consolidated statements of financial position
and consolidated statements of comprehensive income are listed below.

  Mortality and Morbidity Rates   Discount Rates

  2020  2019  2020  2019

Ordinary life  1980 CSO, 1959
ADB, and 1952

Disability

1941 CSO,
1958 CSO,
1980 CSO

1.6% to 4.6%  3.7% to 6.4%

Group life  Based on
Experience

Based on
Experience

Based on
Experience

Based on
Experience

Sensitivity Analysis
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible changes in key assumptions, with all other
assumptions  held  constant,  on  liabilities,  income  before  tax  and  equity.  The  correlation  of
assumptions  will  have  a  significant  effect  in  determining  the  ultimate  claims  liabilities.  To
demonstrate  the  impact  due  to  changes  in  assumptions,  sensitivity  analysis  has  been  performed
based on the prescribed rate by IC for margin for adverse deviation.

  2020

Change in Assumptions
Increase (Decrease)

in Liabilities

Increase (Decrease) in
Income Before

Income Tax
Increase (Decrease)

in Equity

+10%   (P=58,892,920)   P=58,892,920   P=54,774,236
‐10%  118,756,439  (118,756,439) (150,836,204)

  2019

Change in Assumptions
Increase (Decrease)

in Liabilities

Increase (Decrease) in
Income Before

Income Tax
Increase (Decrease)

in Equity

+10%  P=295,134,581  (P=295,134,581)  (P=199,647,901)
‐10%  (295,134,581)  295,134,581  199,647,901

‐ 53 ‐

Financial Risk
The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks and those activities involve the analysis,
evaluation, acceptance and management of some degree of risk or a combination of risks.   Taking
risk is core to the insurance business, and the operational risks are inevitable consequence of being
in  business.   The  Group’s  aim  is  to  achieve  an  appropriate  balance  between  risk  and  return  and
minimize potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

The  Group’s  risk  management  policies  are  designed  to  identify  and  analyze  these  risks,  to  set